DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON, DC

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

24 June 2020
SAF/AAII (FOIA)
1000 Air Force Pentagon
Washington DC 20330-0100

John Greenewald
john@greenewald.com

Dear Mr. Greenewald,
This is our final response to your 16 May 2020 Freedom of Information Act request for the following:

1) All emails sent to/from (bcc'd or cc'd) USAF Spokesperson Malinda Singleton, with the e-mail of
malinda.singleton.mil@email.mil (include all other email address that may be different utilized by Malinda Singleton), which
contain the following phrases:

"Unidentified Aerial Phenomena" and/or "Unidentified Aerial Phenomenon" and/or "UAP"

The Secretary of the Air Force Public Affairs (SAF/PA) office reviewed your request and determined the attached documents
are being released to you in part with some information withheld under Title 5 U.S.C, Section 552 FOIA Exemption (b)(6).
Exemption (b)(6) requires withholding of information in personnel, medical, and similar files where disclosure "would
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy."

Should you decide that an appeal to this response is necessary, you must write to the Secretary of the Air Force, Thru:
SAF/AAII (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon, Washington DC 20330-1000, within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter.
Include in the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter.

You may also contact the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Officer, Ms. Anh Trinh, concerning this final response at AF
FOIA Public Liaison Office (SAF/CN), 1800 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330-1800, usaf.pentagon.saf-cn.mbx.af-
foia@mail.mil or (703) 614-8500.

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and
Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as
follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-
OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448;
or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

Please contact Ms. Monique Harris at (703) 692-9978 or via email at usaf.pentagon.saf-aa. mbx.haf-foia-
workflow@mail.mil should you have any questions and refer to case #2020-02797-F. Department of Defense Manual
5400.07/Air Force Manual 33-302, Freedom of Information Act Program, indicates fees be assessed for processing this request;
however, there are no applicable fees in this instance.

Sincerely,

MONIQUE N. HARRIS
Government Information Specialist


mailto:aa.mbx.haf-foia-workflow@mail.mil
mailto:aa.mbx.haf-foia-workflow@mail.mil

This document is made available through the declassification efforts
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The@BIaCioVatlt

The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages
released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com
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From: Mcandrews. Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

To: Renne. Jerry SES USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Cc: Small, David W Col USAF (USA); Stefanek, Ann M CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA); Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA
(USA)

Subject: RE: Politico Story

Date: Friday, April 26, 2019 1:42:00 PM

Hi Sir —

The Navy is updating and formalizing the process by which reports of unauthorized and/or
unidentified aircraft entering various military-controlled air space.

They mentioned the Air Force by saying “For safety and security concerns, the Navy and the USAF
take these reports very seriously and investigate each and every report.” (Which is true.)

What the Navy was trying to talk about was unmanned aerial systems. ...that got turned into UFOs
and aliens.

I've checked with A3 and Space Command. No one is tracking any requests/requirements to update
our reporting processes.

V/R ~Laura

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>

Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 12:38 PM

To: Renne, Jerry SES USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jerry.renne.civ@mail.mil>

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>; Small, David W
Col USAF (USA) <david.w.small.mil@mail.mil>; Stefanek, Ann M CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<ann.m.stefanek.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: Politico Story

Hi Sir,
As discussed, here is the Politico story on how the Navy has changed their reporting procedures for
“Unexplained Aerial Phenomena” that says the Air Force is looking into it as well. This is one of the

guestions that Barbara had, and Laura is meticulously trying to track this down.

https://www.politico.com/story/2019/04/23/us-navy-guidelines-reporting-ufos-1375290

Please let us know if you have any additional questions.
Thank you.
V/R -

MALINDA "LINDY" SINGLETON, Maj., USAF
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Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640



From: Mcandrews. Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

To: Russell, William A Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] RE: UFO Reporting
Date: Friday, April 26, 2019 2:33:00 PM

FYSA.

From: Starr, Barbara <Barbara.Starr@cnn.com>

Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 2:32 PM

To: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@ mail.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Stefanek, Ann M
CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA) <ann.m.stefanek.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: UFO Reporting

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

From: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 2:29 PM

To: Starr, Barbara <Barbara.Starr@cnn.com>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Stefanek, Ann M
CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA) <ann.m.stefanek.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: UFO Reporting

Hi Ma’am —

I've talked to several offices in regards to your question on the Politico article. The Air Force is not
working any guidelines for reporting UFOs.

Have a great weekend!
~Laura

Laura M. McAndrews
Air Force Press Desk

0: 703-695-0640
Laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil < Caution-mailto:Laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil >
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From: Mcandrews. Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

To: Mamot, Andrew J (AJ) Lt Col USAF AF-A3 (USA)
Subject: RE: Media Query: UFO-ish

Date: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:40:00 PM

Gracias.

From: Mamot, Andrew J (AJ) Lt Col USAF AF-A3 (USA) <andrew.j.mamot.mil@mail.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:33 PM

To: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: RE: Media Query: UFO-ish

I am booked solid tomorrow. Asking the question internally will get back soonest.

Lt Col Mamot

From: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Mamot, Andrew J (AJ) Lt Col USAF AF-A3 (USA) <andrew.j.mamot.mil@mail.mil>
Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: Media Query: UFO-ish

Sir—

So, | managed to close the loop with CNN and Washington Post saying “The Air Force is not working
any guidelines for reporting UFOs.”

This, however, didn’t scratch the itch with the Dayton Daily News. They would like to talk to
someone on reporting procedures.

Do you have some time maybe tomorrow for a quick chat with me about what a pilot would do if
they encountered another aircraft during flight that wasn’t supposed to be there or was
unrecognizable?

I’'m not crazy..my job is.
V/R ~Laura

Laura M. McAndrews

Air Force Press Desk

0: 703-695-0640

D: 703-571-2779
Laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil
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From: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

To:

Subject: RE: Media Query: UFO-ish

Date: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:40:00 PM
Gracias.

rrom: I

Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:33 PM

To: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@ mail.mil>
Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: RE: Media Query: UFO-ish

I am booked solid tomorrow. Asking the question internally will get back soonest.

From: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:27 PM

To: I
Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: Media Query: UFO-ish

Sir—

So, | managed to close the loop with CNN and Washington Post saying “The Air Force is not working
any guidelines for reporting UFQOs.”

This, however, didn’t scratch the itch with the Dayton Daily News. They would like to talk to
someone on reporting procedures.

Do you have some time maybe tomorrow for a quick chat with me about what a pilot would do if
they encountered another aircraft during flight that wasn’t supposed to be there or was
unrecognizable?

I’'m not crazy..my job is.
V/R ~Laura

Laura M. McAndrews

Air Force Press Desk

0: 703-695-0640

D: 703-571-2779
Laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil
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From: MATTES. REBEKAH C GS-12 USAF ACC 57 WG/PA

To: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] AREA 51 EVENT, SEPT. 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT
Date: Monday, July 29, 2019 10:45:16 AM

Well in that case...

Very Respectfully,
Bekah

//SIGNED//

Rebekah Clark Mattes

Nellis AFB Public Affairs

USAFWC | 57 WG | 99 ABW | NTTR
Desk: 702-652-7864 | DSN: 682-7864
Cell: 702-493-9775

Website: www.nellis.af.mil
Facebook |Twitter | Insta: @NellisAFB

From: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2019 7:14 AM

To: MATTES, REBEKAH C GS-12 USAF ACC 57 WG/PA <rebekah.mattes@us.af.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] AREA 51 EVENT, SEPT. 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT

Please see the below demand on Area 51.

V/R ~Laura

Laura M. McAndrews
Air Force Press Desk
0: 703-695-0640

D: 703-571-2779

Laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil

From: Joe Macias <truthseekers3240@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, July 27, 2019 10:39 AM

To: cbschicagotips@cbs.com; desk@ktnv.com; desk@fox5vegas.com; desk@cbs2ny.com;
guardian.witness@theguardian.com; media@siriusdiscolsure.com; tips@nytimes.com;
tips@nypost.com; tips@dailymail.com; tips@nbcuni.com; tips@latimes.com

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] AREA 51 EVENT, SEPT. 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT
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All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

AREA 51 EVENT, 2 MILLION PEOPPE, SEPTEMBER 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT

Myself and other independent UFO research members based in Illinois have delivered an
officia declaration statement of demands to U.S. Air Force spokeswoman Laura McAndrews
for the event at Area 51 on September 20th, which has nearly 2 million planned attendants.
The event will be live-streamed for online viewers all over the world at the Area 51 military
base; a government facility suspected of secretsinvolving aliens for decades.

We are dedicated to this event that has gained international attention, and we are determined
by any means necessary to meet these demands. The principles of freedom which founded this
country shall inform the American public of previously unknown truths.

Official Area 51 Declaration

1) We demand the government and Area 51 military base acknowledge the existence of UFO

spacecrafts and extraterrestrial aliens.

2) We demand that secret classified information about extraterrestrial aliens become available
to the public to officialy uncover aien conspiracies shrouded in mystery.

3) We demand that the government and Area 51 military base improve relations and establish
an inhabitable co-existence with the public, extraterrestrial aliens, and the U.S. government.

Caution-https://m.facebook.com/events/area-51/storm-area-51-they-cant-stop-all-of -
us/448435052621047/# = < Caution-https://m.facebook.com/events/area-51/storm-area-51-
they-cant-stop-all-of-us/448435052621047/# = >

Caution-https://www.newshub.co.nz/home/world/2019/07/no-vacanci es-l eft-at-alien-themed-
motel-near-area-51-on-storm-weekend.html < Caution-
https://www.newshub.co.nz/home/world/2019/07/no-vacancies- eft-at-alien-themed-motel -
near-area-51-on-storm-weekend.html >

Caution-https://thehill.com/bl ogs/bl og-briefing-room/news/452949-feds-warns-ufo-
enthusi asts-to-think-twice-about-storming-area < Caution-https://thehill.com/blogs/bl og-
briefing-room/news/452949-feds-warns-uf o-enthusi asts-to-thi nk-twice-about-storming-area >



From: MATTES. REBEKAH C GS-12 USAF ACC 57 WG/PA

To: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] AREA 51 EVENT, SEPT. 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT
Date: Monday, July 29, 2019 10:45:16 AM

Well in that case...

Very Respectfully,
Bekah

//SIGNED//

Rebekah Clark Mattes

Nellis AFB Public Affairs

USAFWC | 57 WG | 99 ABW | NTTR
Desk: 702-652-7864 | DSN: 682-7864
Cell: 702-493-9775

Website: www.nellis.af.mil
Facebook |Twitter | Insta: @NellisAFB

From: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2019 7:14 AM

To: MATTES, REBEKAH C GS-12 USAF ACC 57 WG/PA <rebekah.mattes@us.af.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] AREA 51 EVENT, SEPT. 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT

Please see the below demand on Area 51.

V/R ~Laura

Laura M. McAndrews
Air Force Press Desk
0: 703-695-0640

D: 703-571-2779

Laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil

rrom: I

Sent: Saturday, July 27, 2019 10:39 AM

To: cbschicagotips@cbs.com; desk@ktnv.com; desk@fox5vegas.com; desk@cbs2ny.com;
guardian.witness@theguardian.com; media@siriusdiscolsure.com; tips@nytimes.com;
tips@nypost.com; tips@dailymail.com; tips@nbcuni.com; tips@latimes.com

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] AREA 51 EVENT, SEPT. 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT
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All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

AREA 51 EVENT, 2 MILLION PEOPPE, SEPTEMBER 20, OFFICIAL STATEMENT

Myself and other independent UFO research members based in Illinois have delivered an
officia declaration statement of demands to U.S. Air Force spokeswoman Laura McAndrews
for the event at Area 51 on September 20th, which has nearly 2 million planned attendants.
The event will be live-streamed for online viewers all over the world at the Area 51 military
base; a government facility suspected of secretsinvolving aliens for decades.

We are dedicated to this event that has gained international attention, and we are determined
by any means necessary to meet these demands. The principles of freedom which founded this
country shall inform the American public of previously unknown truths.

Official Area 51 Declaration

1) We demand the government and Area 51 military base acknowledge the existence of UFO

spacecrafts and extraterrestrial aliens.

2) We demand that secret classified information about extraterrestrial aliens become available
to the public to officialy uncover aien conspiracies shrouded in mystery.

3) We demand that the government and Area 51 military base improve relations and establish
an inhabitable co-existence with the public, extraterrestrial aliens, and the U.S. government.

Caution-https://m.facebook.com/events/area-51/storm-area-51-they-cant-stop-all-of -
us/448435052621047/# = < Caution-https://m.facebook.com/events/area-51/storm-area-51-
they-cant-stop-all-of-us/448435052621047/# = >

Caution-https://www.newshub.co.nz/home/world/2019/07/no-vacanci es-l eft-at-alien-themed-
motel-near-area-51-on-storm-weekend.html < Caution-
https://www.newshub.co.nz/home/world/2019/07/no-vacancies- eft-at-alien-themed-motel -
near-area-51-on-storm-weekend.html >

Caution-https://thehill.com/bl ogs/bl og-briefing-room/news/452949-feds-warns-ufo-
enthusi asts-to-think-twice-about-storming-area < Caution-https://thehill.com/blogs/bl og-
briefing-room/news/452949-feds-warns-uf o-enthusi asts-to-thi nk-twice-about-storming-area >



From: Gough. Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Cc: Stefanek, Ann M CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA); Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV
USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2019 10:07:43 PM

Thanks. Are you going to be my main POC on this? Not only do | want to loop you into the team
with Navy and CHINFO (as well as DIA, OUSD(l), DOPSR, and OGC when applicable), but there are
other reporters asking me for an Air Force contact, for similar questions to what The Drive is asking.

One other thing you need to do is reach out to the Air Force’s FOIA office. We need to keep a very,
very close eye on FOIA requests for release of UAP videos, to ensure consistency of what
does/doesn’t get released. Generally so far, at least with Navy vids, we're not releasing them.

Regards,
Sue

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 4:22 PM

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) <susan.l.gough.civ@mail.mil>

Cc: Stefanek, Ann M CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA) <ann.m.stefanek.civ@mail.mil>; Bailey, Jacob N Capt
USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>; Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)
<laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Hi Sue,

Per our conversation, here is the query we received from The Drive. Understand that we need to
coordinate our queries through you before we respond, so you can ensure that we are not un-
intentionally saying something different than the Navy/other services.

We will keep you posted once we have our draft responses together.
Thanks!

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:54 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Mcandrews, Laura
M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
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and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Awesome, thanks Jacob.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information isjust asimportant. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you think
middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep19 2019at 10 46 AM Balley, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
il b.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > wrote:

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your story?
V/R,
JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF

Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-

mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacaob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

o Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visualy? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceana
filed NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off
Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of
obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-
22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as
well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same
warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same
phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same
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airspace for training?

The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increasein incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

Has the USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

Does the Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

Does the Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What isit
doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up, especially
now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained craft are indeed
real and show objects it cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100



From: Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Tyler Rogoway

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:45:55 PM

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your story?
V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacaob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing UFO/UAP
story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

e Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objects in 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceanafiled
NOTAMswarning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off Virginia.
We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of obtaining those
NOTAMSs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-22s, which have
superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as well the base's T-
38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same warning areas for
training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what
extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

e The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

e Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What isit doing
to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up, especially
now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained craft are indeed
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real and show objects it cannot identify.
-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100



From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Gough. Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)

Cc: Stefanek, Ann M CIV USAF SAF-PA (USA); Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV
USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2019 4:22:25 PM

Hi Sue,

Per our conversation, here is the query we received from The Drive. Understand that we need to
coordinate our queries through you before we respond, so you can ensure that we are not un-
intentionally saying something different than the Navy/other services.

We will keep you posted once we have our draft responses together.
Thanks!

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:54 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Mcandrews, Laura
M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Awesome, thanks Jacob.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information isjust as important. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you think
middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:46 AM Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > wrote:

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your story?

V/R,
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JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

o Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceana
filed NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off
Virginia We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of
obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-
22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as
well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same
warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same
phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same
airspace for training?

o The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

e Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is it
doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up, especially
now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained craft are indeed
real and show objectsit cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway
Tyler A. Rogoway

Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
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From: Tyler Rogoway

To: Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)
Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Thursday, September 19, 2019 5:37:28 PM

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Jacob, one more quick thing | have in my notes | forgot to add to the questions:

e The Navy is saying these things are constantly (asin many times a month or more)
busting into controlled or even secured airspace. In 2015, they were out there for days
off Virginiain the warning areas, even causing the base to post the NOTAMs due to
near misses etc. The USAF istasked with protecting this airspace. Has the USAF
launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the USAF) was
calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when these were in
the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm take this
issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred constantly all
over up through this very day?

Thanks aton once again.
TR
On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:
Awesome, thanks Jacab.
As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information is just as important. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you think
middle of next week would be possible?
TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:46 AM Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > wrote:

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your story?

V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
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Air Force Press Desk

Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-

mailto:thewarzonel7 @gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

» Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceana
filed NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off
Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of
obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-
22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets,
as well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same
warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same
phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same
airspace for training?

« The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over
its bases and installations that the USN has?

e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar
to what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

e Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is it
doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up,
especially now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained



craft are indeed real and show objects it cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media

503.997.9100



From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Gough. Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA); Gradisher, Joseph F CIV USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)
Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: RE: UFOs/ The New York Times

Date: Friday, September 20, 2019 4:41:47 PM

Attachments: imaqe001.ipg

Hi Sue,

Will do. Thanks!

V/R -

Maj. Singleton

From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) <susan.l.gough.civ@mail.mil>

Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 12:54 PM

To: Gradisher, Joseph F CIV USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) <joseph.gradisher@navy.mil>; Singleton,
Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>

Subject: FW: UFOs/ The New York Times

FYSA. Nothing new in my response.
Malinda, Navy has requested that OSD take the lead from now on for these queries, so please
continue to work any USAF-specific responses through me.

Regards,
Sue

From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)

Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 12:45 PM

To: 'derrick.taylor@nytimes.com' <derrick.taylor@nytimes.com>

Cc: OSD Pentagon PA Mailbox Duty Officer Press Operations <osd.pa.dutyofficer@mail.mil>
Subject: RE: UFOs/ The New York Times

Hello, Derrick,

The Navy has confirmed that the three videos that are in wide circulation are indeed recordings
made by naval aviators, recorded during their training evolutions. The Navy has always considered
the phenomena observed in those videos as unidentified.

These three sightings/observations, however, are part of a larger issue of an increased number

of training range incursions by unidentified aerial phenomena in recent years. DOD and all the
services take these reports very seriously and investigate each and every report. Any incursion into
military air space or training ranges by any aircraft, identified or not identified, is problematic from
both a safety and security concern. Safety of our aircrews is paramount. Unauthorized and
unidentified aircraft pose a risk to flight safety. Additionally, it is vital we maintain security on our
operations. Our aviators train as they fight. Any intrusions that may compromise the security of our
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operations, tactics or procedures is of great concern.

You may attribute the above to me. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Regards,

Sue Gough, Pentagon Spokesperson

Office of the Assistant to the Secretary of Defense for Public Affairs
Main: 703-697-5131

Direct: 703-697-1254

From: Taylor, Derrick <derrick.taylor@nytimes.com>

Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 11:50 AM

To: OSD Pentagon PA Mailbox Duty Officer Press Operations <osd.pa.dutyofficer@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] UFOs/ The New York Times

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Hi,

I'm trying to reach Joseph Gradisher, official spokesperson for the deputy chief of naval
operations for information warfare about the Navy confirming that three videos showing
UFOs areindeed real.

| s there a statement someone can send or can | speak with him briefly?

| can be reached at 212-556-7613.

Thank you!

Derrick Taylor

Derrick Bryson Taylor
Reporter, Express Desk

l = J

620 Eighth Avenue

New York, NY 10018

Office: 212-556-7613

Cell: 646-298-2482

Derrick.Taylor@nytimes.com < Caution-mailto:Derrick. Taylor@nytimes.com >
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From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Garton, Leah S CIV USAF ACC PA (USA); Worley, Alexandria P CIV USAF ACC PA (USA)

Cc: ACC/PA Operations; Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Monday, September 23, 2019 10:02:46 AM

Good Morning ACC/PA,

We received a query from The Drive regarding UAP/UFO sightings off the coast of VA. This is based
off of the stories that came out last week when the Navy’s FOIA office released video of these

sightings. Here is the NBC story that ran last week - https.//www.nbcnews.com/news/us-
news/navy-confirms-videos-did-capture-ufo-sightings-it-calls-them-n1056201.

The Drive came and asked us if the F-22s and T-38s at JBLE saw something similar during the
timeframe that the aircrews at Oceana said they had a higher rate of sightings (2014-2015). Could
you please check into it?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objects in 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceanafiled
NOTAMswarning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off Virginia.
We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of obtaining those
NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-22s, which have
superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as well the base's T-
38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same warning areas for
training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what
extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

In addition, OSD has taken the lead on all these types of queries — so if you do get any, please send

them up there. The caveat being that we’ll probably need your help to get the information ©.
Thanks!

V/R -

MALINDA "LINDY" SINGLETON, Maj., USAF

Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640
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From: GARTON. LEAH S GS-13 USAF ACC ACC PA/PAO

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV
USAF SAF-PA (US)

Cc: ACC/PA Operations; Worley, Alexandria P CIV USAF ACC PA (USA)

Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 3:10:40 PM

Maj Singleton — Following up on The Drive query from yesterday about UFO sightings off coast of VA.
— We spoke with the 633d Wing PA. They cannot confirm airmen from JBLE witnessed any such
phenomenon sightings during that time frame.

V/R,

Leah Garton

Chief, Media Operations

Air Combat Command Public Affairs
Joint Base Langley-Eustis, VA
Comm (757) 225-8277

DSN (312) 574-5007

Govt iPhone (757) 848-3611
leah.garton@us.af.mil

ACC Media Ops: 757-764-5007
ACCPA.operations@us.af.mil

From: DELAPENA, NICHOLAS J GS-11 USAF ACC 633 PA/633 ABW/PA
<nicholas.delapena.1@us.af.mil>

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 11:19 AM

To: GARTON, LEAH S GS-13 USAF ACC ACC PA/PAO <leah.garton@us.af.mil>; HARPER, SARA J Capt
USAF ACC 633 ABW/633 ABW/PA <sara.harper.3@us.af.mil>

Cc: WORLEY, ALEXANDRIA P GS-11 USAF ACC ACC PA/PA <alexandria.worley@us.af.mil>; ACC/PA
Operations <ACCPA.operations@us.af.mil>; YATES, TISHA J Capt USAF ACC ACC PA/PAQO
<tisha.yates@us.af.mil>; CALVILLO, LILIA E 2d Lt USAF ACC ACC PA/PAO <lilia.calvillo.1@us.af.mil>;
MYERS, MARLENE R 1st Lt USAF ACC 1 FW/CCE <marlene.myers@us.af.mil>; VANTIMMEREN,
ANDREW J Capt USAF ACC 94 FS/DS <andrew.vantimmeren.1@us.af.mil>

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Mrs. Garton,

We coordinated with the 1% Fighter Wing they cannot confirm JBLE Airmen have witnessed any such
phenomenon sightings during that time frame. Hope that helps!

Respectfully,

Nicholas J. De La Pena (DLP)
633rd Air Base Wing Public Affairs
Office: 757.764.5701
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Cell: 210.241.8250

E-mail: nicholas.delapena.l@us.af.mil
Facebook: @JointBaseLangleyEustis | Twitter: @JBLEnews | Instagram: @jblegram

From: GARTON, LEAH S GS-13 USAF ACC ACC PA/PAO <|eah.garton@us.af.mil>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 10:16 AM

To: HARPER, SARA J Capt USAF ACC 633 ABW/633 ABW/PA <sara.harper.3@us.af.mil>; DELAPENA,
NICHOLAS J GS-11 USAF ACC 633 PA/633 ABW/PA <nicholas.delapena.l@us.af.mil>

Cc: WORLEY, ALEXANDRIA P GS-11 USAF ACC ACC PA/PA <alexandria.worley@us.af.mil>; ACC/PA
Operations <ACCPA.operations@us.af.mil>; YATES, TISHA J Capt USAF ACC ACC PA/PAQO
<tisha.vates@us.af.mil>; CALVILLO, LILIA E 2d Lt USAF ACC ACC PA/PAO <lilia.calvillo.1 @us.af.mil>
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFQO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Capt Harper, Nick,

Good morning! Please see media query below. Can you confirm whether or not airmen from JBLE
experienced the same phenomenon?

If answer is no, | think a simple statement back that we cannot confirm will suffice. Please provide
response back to our ACC PA team and we’ll funnel up to SAF PA since OSD is lead on these queries.

Thanks,
Leah

V/R,

Leah Garton

Chief, Media Operations

Air Combat Command Public Affairs
Joint Base Langley-Eustis, VA
Comm (757) 225-8277

DSN (312) 574-5007

Govt iPhone (757) 848-3611
leah.garton@us.af.mil

ACC Media Ops: 757-764-5007
ACCPA.operations@us.af.mil

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@ mail.mil>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 10:03 AM

To: GARTON, LEAH S GS-13 USAF ACC ACC PA/PAQ <leah.garton@us.af.mil>; WORLEY, ALEXANDRIA
P GS-11 USAF ACC ACC PA/PA <alexandria.worley@us.af.mil>

Cc: ACC/PA Operations <ACCPA.operations@us.af.mil>; Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>; MCANDREWS, LAURA M GS-14 US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA
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<laura.mcandrews@us.af.mil>
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFQ/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Good Morning ACC/PA,

We received a query from The Drive regarding UAP/UFO sightings off the coast of VA. This is based
off of the stories that came out last week when the Navy’s FOIA office released video of these

sightings. Here is the NBC story that ran last week - https.//www.nbcnews.com/news/us-
news/navy-confirms-videos-did-capture-ufo-sightings-it-calls-them-n1056201.

The Drive came and asked us if the F-22s and T-38s at JBLE saw something similar during the
timeframe that the aircrews at Oceana said they had a higher rate of sightings (2014-2015). Could
you please check into it?

» Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceana filed
NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off Virginia.
We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of obtaining those
NOTAMSs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-22s, which have
superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as well the base's T-
38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same warning areas for
training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what
extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

In addition, OSD has taken the lead on all these types of queries — so if you do get any, please send

them up there. The caveat being that we'll probably need your help to get the information ©.
Thanks!

V/R -

MALINDA "LINDY" SINGLETON, Maj., USAF

Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640
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From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Aycock, Joshua A CIV USAF (USA); Wright, Keith A CIV USAF AE-SE (US)
Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment
Date: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 9:52:09 AM

Thanks, Josh! | talked to our FOIA office up here, and they were supposed to be sending a note to
the field asking that if they get any requests, to coordinate with them. So if you hear of anything,
please make sure they are also chatting with our folks.

Just so you know too, OSD is now taking the lead for all queries on this issue ©.
I hope you Gentlemen are doing welll

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 9:29 AM

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Wright, Keith A
CIV USAF AF-SE (US) <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Lindy,
The flight folks do not believe we have anything in our system regarding unexplained phenomenon.

I also checked with my FOIA team to see if they have encountered anything like this. They said they
typically send those requests to the FAA. | could see that as a potential repository for those types of
events.

VR,
Josh

Josh A. Aycock

Chief, Public Affairs Division

Headquarters, Air Force Safety Center

9700 G Ave SE, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-9998

Comm: (505) 846-2098 DSN: 246-2098 Fax: (505) 846-0931
www.safety.af.mil

Safeguarding Airmen, Protecting Resources, Preserving Combat Capability

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@ mail.mil>
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Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 11:08 AM

To: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>; WRIGHT, KEITH A
GS-12 USAF HAF AFSEC/PA <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: MCANDREWS, LAURA M GS-14 US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA <|laura.mcandrews@us.af.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Hello Gentlemen,

Were you able to find out any information yesterday? I've been doing searches as well, and haven’t
found much at least in databases that | have access to.

Thanks.

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 11:45 AM

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Wright, Keith A
CIV USAF AF-SE (US) <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Lindy,

Gut reaction is that we would not track these unless the pilot almost crashed into one or something
like that.

Regardless, | have sent this over to our Flight division to see if they do have anything. It’s possible
someone could report it via ASAP as a hazard they encountered...but my guess is that number would
be very small if it exists.

I've also asked, if we aren’t...do they know any office that would track this sort of activity.

VR,

Josh

Josh A. Aycock

Chief, Public Affairs Division

Headquarters, Air Force Safety Center

9700 G Ave SE, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-9998

Comm: (505) 846-2098 DSN: 246-2098 Fax: (505) 846-0931
www.safety.af.mil
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Safeguarding Airmen, Protecting Resources, Preserving Combat Capability

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@ mail.mil>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 8:50 AM

To: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>; WRIGHT, KEITH A
GS-12 USAF HAF AFSEC/PA <keith.wright.2 @us.af.mil>

Cc: MCANDREWS, LAURA M GS-14 US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA <|laura.mcandrews@us.af.mil>
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Hello Gentlemen,

I’'m working this though HAF/A3 channels, but they also recommended that | reach out to you in
case these proceedures are in Safety regs. We've started to receive a some queries based off of the
Navy confirming that videos released last week did capture UFO sightings.

Here is what we’ve recevied from War on the Rocks:

« Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

e The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

Also, here is what we've received from Aerospace America Magazine.

1) Does the USAF have formal guidelines or a formal process for Air Force personnel to report
unidentified aerial phenomena?

2) How does the USAF define unidentified aerial phenomena or UAPs?
Are you gentlemen/the Safety Center able to assist at all?
Thanks.

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>
To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment
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Jacab,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing UFO/UAP
story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

o Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

» Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceanafiled
NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off Virginia.
We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of obtaining those
NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-22s, which have
superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as well the base's T-
38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same warning areas for
training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what
extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

o The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

e Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What isit doing
to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up, especially
now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained craft are indeed
real and show objectsit cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100



From: AYCOCK. JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Wright. Keith A CIV USAF AF-SE (US)
Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 11:15:44 AM

Thanks for the intel on OSD taking the lead.
We’re always great here in Albuguerque.
VR,

Josh

Josh A. Aycock

Chief, Public Affairs Division

Headquarters, Air Force Safety Center

9700 G Ave SE, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-9998

Comm: (505) 846-2098 DSN: 246-2098 Fax: (505) 846-0931

www.safety.af.mil

Safeguarding Airmen, Protecting Resources, Preserving Combat Capability

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 7:52 AM

To: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>; WRIGHT, KEITH A
GS-12 USAF HAF AFSEC/PA <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: MCANDREWS, LAURA M GS-14 US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA <laura.mcandrews@us.af.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Thanks, Josh! | talked to our FOIA office up here, and they were supposed to be sending a note to
the field asking that if they get any requests, to coordinate with them. So if you hear of anything,
please make sure they are also chatting with our folks.

Just so you know too, OSD is now taking the lead for all queries on this issue ©.
I hope you Gentlemen are doing welll

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 9:29 AM

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Wright, Keith A
CIV USAF AF-SE (US) <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
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Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment
Lindy,
The flight folks do not believe we have anything in our system regarding unexplained phenomenon.

I also checked with my FOIA team to see if they have encountered anything like this. They said they
typically send those requests to the FAA. | could see that as a potential repository for those types of
events.

VR,
Josh

Josh A. Aycock

Chief, Public Affairs Division

Headquarters, Air Force Safety Center

9700 G Ave SE, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-9998

Comm: (505) 846-2098 DSN: 246-2098 Fax: (505) 846-0931
www.safety.af.mil

Safeguarding Airmen, Protecting Resources, Preserving Combat Capability

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@ mail.mil>

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 11:08 AM

To: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>; WRIGHT, KEITH A
GS-12 USAF HAF AFSEC/PA <keith.wright.2 @us.af.mil>

Cc: MCANDREWS, LAURA M GS-14 US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA <|laura.mcandrews@us.af.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Hello Gentlemen,

Were you able to find out any information yesterday? |'ve been doing searches as well, and haven’t
found much at least in databases that | have access to.

Thanks.

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 11:45 AM

To: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Wright, Keith A
CIV USAF AF-SE (US) <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
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Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment
Lindy,

Gut reaction is that we would not track these unless the pilot almost crashed into one or something
like that.

Regardless, | have sent this over to our Flight division to see if they do have anything. It’s possible
someone could report it via ASAP as a hazard they encountered...but my guess is that number would
be very small if it exists.

I've also asked, if we aren’t...do they know any office that would track this sort of activity.
VR,
Josh

Josh A. Aycock

Chief, Public Affairs Division

Headquarters, Air Force Safety Center

9700 G Ave SE, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-9998

Comm: (505) 846-2098 DSN: 246-2098 Fax: (505) 846-0931
www.safety.af.mil

Safeguarding Airmen, Protecting Resources, Preserving Combat Capability

From: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@ mail.mil>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 8:50 AM

To: AYCOCK, JOSHUA A GS-13 USAF AFSEC AFSEC/PA <joshua.aycock@us.af.mil>; WRIGHT, KEITH A
GS-12 USAF HAF AFSEC/PA <keith.wright.2@us.af.mil>

Cc: MCANDREWS, LAURA M GS-14 US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA <|laura.mcandrews@us.af.mil>
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Hello Gentlemen,

I’'m working this though HAF/A3 channels, but they also recommended that | reach out to you in
case these proceedures are in Safety regs. We've started to receive a some queries based off of the
Navy confirming that videos released last week did capture UFO sightings.

Here is what we’ve recevied from War on the Rocks:

e Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

o The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?
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o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

Also, here is what we've received from Aerospace America Magazine.

1) Does the USAF have formal guidelines or a formal process for Air Force personnel to report
unidentified aerial phenomena?

2) How does the USAF define unidentified aerial phenomena or UAPs?

Are you gentlemen/the Safety Center able to assist at all?
Thanks.

V/R -
Maj. Singleton

From: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>
To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacab,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing UFO/UAP

story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

o Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceana filed
NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off Virginia.

We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of obtaining those

NOTAMSs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-22s, which have
superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super Hornets, as well the base's T-
38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the exact same warning areas for
training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what
extent? What about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

o The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
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what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?
e Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What isit doing
to mitigate or better understand it?
Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up, especially
now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained craft are indeed
real and show objects it cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100



From:
To:
Cc:

Tyler Rogoway

Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date:

Thursday, September 26, 2019 12:59:04 PM

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Jacob, just checking in on the progress. How are we looking?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:37 PM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:
Jacob, one more quick thing | have in my notes | forgot to add to the questions:

e The Navy is saying these things are constantly (as in many times a month or more)

busting into controlled or even secured airspace. In 2015, they were out there for days
off Virginiain the warning areas, even causing the base to post the NOTAMs dueto
near misses etc. The USAF is tasked with protecting this airspace. Has the USAF
launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the USAF) was
calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when these werein
the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm take this
issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred constantly all
over up through this very day?

Thanks a ton once again.

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:
Awesome, thanks Jacob.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information isjust asimportant. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you
think middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:46 AM Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > wrote:

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your

story?
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V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk

Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-

mailto:thewarzonel7 @gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

e Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude

of these events?

o Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objects in 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015 Oceana
filed NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning areas off
Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the process of
obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting. Langley's F-

22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the Super

Hornets, as well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and use the
exact same warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews experience the
same phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF assets that use

the same airspace for training?
o The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with

unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increasein incidentsin
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set

procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over

its bases and install ations that the USN has?



e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs
similar to what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?
o Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as anational security threat? What is it
doing to mitigate or better understand it?
Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up,

especially now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained
craft are indeed real and show objects it cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media

503.997.9100



From: Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Mcandrews. Laura M CIV USAF SAE-PA (US)

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment
Date: Friday, September 27, 2019 9:53:55 AM

Hi, Laura,

Do you know which direction we were going with this query, if Sue Gough was going to take it?
V/R,
Jake

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 12:59 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Mcandrews, Laura
M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Jacob, just checking in on the progress. How are we looking?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:37 PM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
malilto:thewarzonel7@amail.com > > wrote:

Jacob, one more quick thing | have in my notes | forgot to add to the questions:

o The Navy is saying these things are constantly (as in many times a month or more)
busting into controlled or even secured airspace. In 2015, they were out there for days
off Virginiain the warning areas, even causing the base to post the NOTAMs due to
near misses etc. The USAF is tasked with protecting this airspace. Has the USAF
launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the USAF) was
calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when these were in
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the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm take this
issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred constantly all
over up through this very day?

Thanks aton once again.

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:

Awesome, thanks Jacob.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information isjust asimportant. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you
think middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep19 2019 at 10:46 AM Balley JaCOb N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
. 1 b.n.bailey.mil

mail.mil > > wrote;

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your
story?

V/R,
JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF

Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM
To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacaob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

e Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on
radar, electro-optically, or visualy? If so, what is the general frequency and
magnitude of these events?

» Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015
Oceanafiled NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning
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areas off Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about thisand are in the
process of obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting.
Langley's F-22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respectsto the
Super Hornets, as well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and
use the exact same warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews
experience the same phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF
assets that use the same airspace for training?

The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidents
in recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have
set procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

Has the USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs
over its bases and installations that the USN has?

Does the Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs
similar to what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

Does the Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What isit
doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up,
especialy now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained
craft are indeed real and show objects it cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100



From: Mcandrews. Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)

To: Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment
Date: Friday, September 27, 2019 9:55:00 AM

Yep, all queries are being handled by Sue. We provided her with all our Air Force input.

From: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 9:54 AM

To: Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Hi, Laura,

Do you know which direction we were going with this query, if Sue Gough was going to take it?
V/R,

Jake

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 12:59 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Mcandrews, Laura
M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Jacob, just checking in on the progress. How are we looking?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:37 PM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:
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Jacob, one more quick thing | have in my notes | forgot to add to the questions:

o The Navy is saying these things are constantly (as in many times a month or more)
busting into controlled or even secured airspace. In 2015, they were out there for days
off Virginiain the warning areas, even causing the base to post the NOTAMs due to
near misses etc. The USAF is tasked with protecting this airspace. Has the USAF
launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the USAF) was
calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when these were in
the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm take this
issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred constantly all
over up through this very day?

Thanks aton once again.

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:

Awesome, thanks Jacob.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information isjust asimportant. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you
think middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep19 2019at 10 46 AM Balley, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
il b.n.balley.mil@mail.mil > > wrote:

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your
story?

V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-

mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:
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Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on
radar, electro-optically, or visualy? If so, what is the general frequency and
magnitude of these events?

Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015
Oceanafiled NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning
areas off Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about thisand are in the
process of obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting.
Langley's F-22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the
Super Hornets, as well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and
use the exact same warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews
experience the same phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF
assets that use the same airspace for training?

The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidents
in recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have
set procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

Has the USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs
over its bases and installations that the USN has?

Does the Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs
similar to what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

Does the Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is it
doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up,
especially now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained
craft are indeed real and show objectsit cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100



From: Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)

To: Tyler Rogoway

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA); Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV
USAF SAE-PA (US)

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Friday, September 27, 2019 10:07:07 AM

Hi, Tyler,

Thank you for your patience as we coordinated a good POC for your query. Sue Gough at
OSD/PA, cc’d, has the lead on this one. She’s at (703) 697-1254. We're tracking your original
questions (19 Sept) are as follows:

e Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

e Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what extent? What
about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

e The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidents in recent
years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set procedures
for these events? If so, what are they?

e Has the USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

e Does the Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

e Does the Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is it doing
to mitigate or better understand it?

And then your follow-ons from 19 Sept:

e Has the USAF launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even
the USAF) was calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when
these were in the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm
take this issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred
constantly all over up through this very day?

V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 12:59 PM
To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil>
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Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil>; Mcandrews, Laura
M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US) <laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil>
Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Jacob, just checking in on the progress. How are we looking?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:37 PM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
malilto:thewarzonel7@amail.com > > wrote:

Jacob, one more quick thing | have in my notes | forgot to add to the questions:

o The Navy is saying these things are constantly (as in many times a month or more)
busting into controlled or even secured airspace. In 2015, they were out there for days
off Virginiain the warning areas, even causing the base to post the NOTAMs due to
near misses etc. The USAF is tasked with protecting this airspace. Has the USAF
launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the USAF) was
calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when these were in
the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm take this
issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred constantly all
over up through this very day?

Thanks a ton once again.

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > wrote:

Awesome, thanks Jacab.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information isjust as important. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you
think middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep19 2019at 10 46 AM Balley, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
. il b.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > wrote;

Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your
story?

V/R,
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JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk
Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-

mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM
To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on
radar, electro-optically, or visualy? If so, what is the general frequency and
magnitude of these events?

Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with these
objectsin 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015
Oceanafiled NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning
areas off Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about this and are in the
process of obtaining those NOTAMs and the paper trail leading to their posting.
Langley's F-22s, which have superior sensor capabilities in some respects to the
Super Hornets, as well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based right next-door and
use the exact same warning areas for training daily. Did Langley aircrews
experience the same phenomenon? If so to what extent? What about other USAF
assets that use the same airspace for training?

The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidents
in recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have
set procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

Has the USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs
over its bases and installations that the USN has?

Does the Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs
similar to what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

Does the Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is it
doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up,
especially now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these unexplained
craft are indeed real and show objectsit cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
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From: Tyler Rogoway

To: Bailey. Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA); Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA); Mcandrews, Laura M CIV
USAF SAF-PA (US)

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Date: Friday, September 27, 2019 12:43:20 PM

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender,
and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and
pasting the address to a Web browser.

Thanks Captain Bailey for the update and for making sure this ends up in the right place, and
to Sue for picking it up on her end.

-TR

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media
503.997.9100

On Fri, Sep 27, 2019 at 7:07 AM Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > wrote:

Hi, Tyler,

Thank you for your patience as we coordinated a good POC for your query. Sue Gough at
OSD/PA, cc’d, has the lead on this one. She’s at (703) 697-1254. We're tracking your original
guestions (19 Sept) are as follows:

e Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on radar,
electro-optically, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and magnitude of
these events?

e Did Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what extent? What
about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

e The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increase in incidents in
recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does it even have set
procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

e Has the USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs over its
bases and installations that the USN has?

e Does the Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs similar to
what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?


mailto:thewarzone17@gmail.com
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil
mailto:susan.l.gough.civ@mail.mil
mailto:malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil
mailto:laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil
mailto:laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil

e Does the Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is it doing
to mitigate or better understand it?

And then your follow-ons from 19 Sept:

e Has the USAF launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the
USAF) was calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when these
were in the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD arm take this
issue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has occurred constantly all over
up through this very day?

V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk

Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > >
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 12:59 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > >

Cc: Singleton, Malinda Maj USAF SAF-PA (USA) <malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:malinda.singleton.mil@mail.mil > >; Mcandrews, Laura M CIV USAF SAF-PA (US)
<laura.m.mcandrews.civ@mail.mil < Caution-mailto:laura.m.mcandrews.civ@ mail.mil > >

Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the
sender, and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to
copying and pasting the address to a Web browser.

Jacab, just checking in on the progress. How are we looking?

TR



On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:37 PM Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
Caution-mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com%C2%A 0%3c%C2%A 0Caution-Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > > wrote:

Jacob, one more quick thing | have in my notes | forgot to add to the questions:

e The Navy issaying these things are constantly (asin many times a month or more)
busting into controlled or even secured airspace. In 2015, they were out there for
days off Virginiain the warning areas, even causing the base to post the NOTAMs
due to near misses etc. The USAF is tasked with protecting this airspace. Has the
USAF launched alerts and investigated these when the Navy (or maybe even the
USAF) was calling them out? What was done in regards to homeland defense when
these were in the warning areas so persistently? How did the USAF and its NORAD
arm take thisissue up in 2014-2015 incidents and in what the Navy says has
occurred constantly all over up through this very day?

Thanks a ton once again.

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Tyler Rogoway
<thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com%C2%A 0%3c%C2%A 0Caution-Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > > wrote:

Awesome, thanks Jacob.

As soon as possible considering there is such high interest on the story, but | quality of
information is just as important. | will prioritize it over our normal workflow. Do you
think middle of next week would be possible?

TR

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 10:46 AM Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA)
<jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-

mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil @mail.mil%C2%A 0%3c%C2%A 0Cauti on-Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > > wrote:



Received, Ty. We'll be back in touch soon. What timeframe are you working with for your
story?

V/R,

JACOB N. BAILEY, Capt, USAF
Air Force Press Desk

Comm: 703-695-0640 / DSN: 225-0640

From: Tyler Rogoway <thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com < Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com%C2%A0%3c%C2%A0Caution-Caution-
mailto:thewarzonel7@gmail.com > > >

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:36 PM

To: Bailey, Jacob N Capt USAF SAF-PA (USA) <jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
Caution-mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil%C2%A0%3c%C2%A0Caution-Caution-
mailto:jacob.n.bailey.mil@mail.mil > > >

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Navy UAP/UFO/Langley AFB/Air Force comment

Jacob,

Thanks for grabbing the call today. Here is what we are looking for on the ongoing
UFO/UAP story with the Navy and the USAF's position and comment on the issue:

» Have Air Force pilots encountered any similar unexplained phenomenon on
radar, electro-opticaly, or visually? If so, what is the general frequency and
magnitude of these events?

e Navy Super Hornet pilots out of NAS Oceana had constant encounters with
these objects in 2014-2015, especially on radar. It got so bad that by early 2015
Oceanafiled NOTAMs warning aviators about the phenomenon in the warning
areas off Virginia. We have talked to the crews directly about thisand arein
the process of obtaining those NOTAMSs and the paper trail leading to their
posting. Langley's F-22s, which have superior sensor capabilitiesin some
respects to the Super Hornets, as well the base's T-38 aggressors, are based



right next-door and use the exact same warning areas for training daily. Did
Langley aircrews experience the same phenomenon? If so to what extent?
What about other USAF assets that use the same airspace for training?

« The Navy changed their reporting practices and procedures for encounters with
unexplained flying objects significantly due to the massive increasein
incidents in recent years. Has the Air Force done the same? If not, why? Does
it even have set procedures for these events? If so, what are they?

o Hasthe USAF experienced the same massive increase in incursions of UAPs
over its bases and installations that the USN has?

e Doesthe Air Force have similar electro-optical and infrared video of UAPs
similar to what the Navy has, or other data for that matter?

e Doesthe Air Force see this phenomenon as a national security threat? What is
it doing to mitigate or better understand it?

Thanks so much for your help on this. | think it's critical to clear these details up,

especialy now that the Navy has admitted that the videos depicting these
unexplained craft are indeed real and show objects it cannot identify.

-Tyler Rogoway

Tyler A. Rogoway
Editor of The War Zone
Drive Media

503.997.9100
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